P1400004252

(Re	equestor's Name)	
(Ac	idress)	
	Idress)	
(Ci	ty/State/Zip/Phon	e#)
PICK-UP		MAIL
(Bı	isiness Entity Nar	ne)
(T)c	ocument Number)	
(50	ounion: Nambery	
Certified Copies	_ Certificates	s of Status
Special Instructions to	Filing Officer:	
,		
		1
	Office Use On	lv



Effective: Jan-14, 2014







E-MAIL ADDRESS; MHendler@shutts.com

1.1.1

MICHELLE G. HENDLER ATTORNEY AT LAW (305) 415-9409 Direct Telephone (305) 347-7706 Direct Facsimile

August 13, 2014

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS AND EMAIL

Division of Corporations Attn: Lee Yarbrough 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, FL 32301 lee.varbrough@dos.myflorida.com.

RE: Final Judgment Requiring Dissolution of Corporate Entities.

Dear Mr. Yarbrough:

This Firm represents Agostinho Alfonso Macedo Moncayo and Miriam de La Concepcion Rodriguez Macedo. The following three entities were formed without their knowledge or consent and are therefore false and fraudulent:

- 1. Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.A. (document number P14000004252);
- 2. Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R, P.L.L.C. (document number L14000052095); and
- 3. Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R (fictitious name filing, document number G1400006295).

On August 13, 2014, the Court entered a Final Judgment and specifically directs the Florida Secretary of State to dissolve the above-referenced entities. Enclosed is a certified copy of the Final Judgment. Please immediately dissolve all three entities retroactive to the dates set forth in Paragraphs 4(a), 4(b), and 4(c) of the Final Judgment. Please email me to confirm the dissolution. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Shutts & Bowen LL MARGO

Michelle G. Hendler

Enclosures

1500 Miami Center • 201 South Biscayne Boulevard, Miami, Florida 33131 • ph 305.358.6300 • fx 305.381.9982 • www.shutts.com

	FLED					
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11 TH JUDICIA CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA	<u> </u>	2014 AUG 14	AM 7: 5			
CIRCUIT CIVIL DIVISION	-	SECRETARY TALLAHASSE	OF STAT	e Da		
CASE NO: 2014-015657-CA-01	÷ .					
AGOSTINHO ALFONSO MACEDO MONCAYA, individually, and MIRIAM DE LA CONCEPCION RODRIGUEZ MACEDO, individually,	·		· • -	CIVIL D	14 AUG	FILED
Plaintiffs,					3	FOR
VS.					AM 9	RECORE
AGOSTINHO MACEDO & MIRIAM DE LA CR	-			ΥC	22)RE
AGOSTINHO MACEDO & MIRIAM DE LA CR,		L.C.;		() S	10	Ŀ,
AGOSTINHO MACEDO & MIRIAM DE LA CR;						
JOHN DOE AND/OR JANE DOE NO. 1; JOHN DOE AND/OR JANE DOE NO. 2;	-					
JOHN DOE AND/OR JANE DOE NO. 2, JOHN DOE AND/OR JANE DOE NO. 3;						
JOHN DOE AND/OR JANE DOE NO. 4; and						
JOHN DOE AND/OR JANE DOE NO. 5,						t

Defendants.

FINAL JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANTS AGOSTINHO MACEDO & MIRIAM DE LA C R P.A., AGOSTINHO MACEDO & MIRIAM DE LA C R, P.L.L.C., AND AGOSTINHO MACEDO & MIRIAM DE LA C R

This matter came before the Court at a duly noticed hearing on August 13, 2014 on Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Default Judgment Against Defendants Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.A., Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R, P.L.L.C, and Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R. The Court has reviewed the judicial default previously entered against the corporate defendants by Order dated July 23, 2014; has reviewed the Motion and Court file, including Plaintiffs' Verified Statements of Fact attached to the Complaint; has heard argument of counsel; and is otherwise advised in the premises. Based upon the record, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED as follows:

1. By Order dated July 23, 2014, the Court entered judicial defaults against Defendants Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.A., Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R, P.L.L.C, and

> A TIME COPY DENTIFICATION ON LAST PAGE

Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R (collectively, the "Defendants"). Accordingly all well-pled allegations in the Complaint are deemed admitted.

2. The well-pled allegations in the Complaint establish that Plaintiffs, Agostinho Alfonso Macedo Moncayo and Miriam de la Concepcion Rodriguez Macedo (jointly, the "Plaintiffs"), are entitled to entry of a Final Judgment granting the Motion as provided herein. As such, Plaintiffs' Motion is hereby GRANTED.

3. The well-pled allegations in the Complaint have established:

a. As to Count I against Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.A, the wellpled allegations in the Complaint establish that Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.A was fraudulently formed on or about January 14, 2014 and assigned document number P14000004252 by the Florida Secretary of State. It has been established that Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.A was formed, and may be operating a business using Plaintiffs' name and address without Plaintiffs' consent or knowledge.

b. As to Count II against Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.L.L.C., the well-pled allegations in the Complaint establish that Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.L.L.C. was fraudulently formed on or about March 24, 2014 and assigned document number L14000052095 by the Florida Secretary of State. It has been established that Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.L.L.C. was formed, and may be operating a business using Plaintiffs' name and address without Plaintiffs' consent or knowledge.

c. As to Count III against Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R, the well-pled allegations in the Complaint establish that Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R was fraudulently formed on or about January 17, 2014 and assigned registration number G14000006295 by the Florida Secretary of State. It has been established that Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R was formed,

A TINUE COPY CHRITHICATION ON LAST PHOSE HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

2

and may be operating a business using Plaintiffs' name and address without Plaintiffs' consent or knowledge.

4. Based on the foregoing, Final Judgment is hereby entered in favor of Plaintiffs as follows:

a. Final Judgment is hereby entered in Plaintiffs' favor and against Defendant Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.A as to Count I, and the Florida Department of State is hereby directed to immediately dissolve Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.A., effective as of January 14, 2014, such that it ceases to exist or be recognized as a Florida entity.

b. Final Judgment is hereby entered in Plaintiffs' favor and against Defendant Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.L.L.C as to Count II, and the Florida Department of State is hereby directed to immediately dissolve Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.L.L.C., effective as of March 24, 2014, such that it ceases to exist or be recognized as a Florida entity.

c. Final Judgment in Plaintiffs' favor and against Defendant Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R as to Count III, and the Florida Department of State is hereby directed to immediately dissolve Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R, effective as of January 17, 2014, such that it ceases to exist or be recognized as a Florida entity.

d. Final Judgment is hereby entered in favor of Plaintiffs and against Defendants as to Counts IV, V, and VI. Defendants Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.A., Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R P.L.L.C., and Agostinho Macedo & Miriam De La C R are each permanently enjoined from using, publishing, printing, or displaying Plaintiffs' names and addresses in any manner.

5. The Court reserves jurisdiction to determine the amount of Plaintiffs' damages, including punitive damages, exemplary damages, and attorneys' fees pursuant to Florida Statutes,



3

Section 540.08, for which Defendants are liable. The Court also retains jurisdiction to enter further

Orders as it deems appropriate or necessary to enforce the terms of this Final Judgment.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers in Miami-Dade County, Florida this 13 day of August,

2014.

cc:

THE HONORABLE DAVID MILLER CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE Stephen Gillman, Esq. All other parties via U.S. Mail DAVID C. MILLER Circuit Court Judge STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DADE 1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original on file in this allico: AUG 13 2014 AD 20____ HARVEY RUVIN, Clerk of Circuit and Couply Cou Deputy Clerk ୦୪୦୭ ð